

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

Christian Employers Alliance, on
behalf of itself and its members,

Plaintiff,

v.

**United States Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission**, et al.,

Defendants.

1:21-cv-00195-DMT-CRH

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument 1

I. The government fails to rebut CEA’s evidence..... 1

 A. Ms. Royce testified to CEA’s members’ beliefs and actions..... 1

 B. *Religious Sisters* already held these mandates cause injury. 3

II. RFRA relief is available for associational members..... 5

 A. Associations can obtain injunctive relief under RFRA..... 5

 B. Relief may encompass future members..... 8

III. Case-by-case scrutiny of religious beliefs violates RFRA..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Yage Assembly v. Garland,
2023 WL 3246927 (D. Ariz. May 4, 2023) 6

Automobile Workers v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986) 9

Big Hart Ministries Association, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
2013 WL 12304552 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2013)..... 7–8

Brooks v. Tri-Systems, Inc.,
425 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2005) 2

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 10

Christian Employers Alliance v. Azar,
2019 WL 2130142 (D. N.D. May 15, 2019)..... 6, 8

Christian Medical & Dental Association v. Bonta,
625 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2022) 7

Church of Scientology of California v. Cazares,
638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981) 7

Courthouse News Service v. Gilmer,
48 F.4th 908 (8th Cir. 2022) 8

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 4–5, 9

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
553 F. Supp. 3d 361 (N.D. Tex. 2021)..... 6, 8

*Green Haven Prison Preparative Meeting of Religious Society of Friends v.
New York State Department of Corrections & Community Supervision*,
16 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2021) 6

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 7

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 9

Mueller v. Abdnor,
972 F.2d 931 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 3

Oklevueha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar,
513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. N.D. 2021)..... 6, 8

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) 4–7, 9

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 10

*South Fork Band Council of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. United States
Department of Interior*,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 6

South Fork Band v. United States Department of Interior,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Nev. 2009)..... 6

*Students & Parents for Privacy v. School Directors of Township High School
District 211*,
377 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 8

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 2

Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 10

Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor,
471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 7

United States v. Hyles,
521 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 3

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 10

Word Seed Church v. Village of Hazel Crest,
533 F. Supp. 3d 637 (N.D. Ill. 2021)..... 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b) 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)..... 5

Other Authorities

13A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3531.9.5 (3d ed. 2023)..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 803(3) 3
